CH \$1265.00 50880

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531116

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| HUNTERS SPECIALTIES, INC. | | 07/08/2019 | Corporation: IOWA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent | | |
|-----------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 135 S. LaSalle Street | | |
| City: | Chicago | | |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS | | |
| Postal Code: | 60603 | | |
| Entity Type: | National Banking Association: UNITED STATES | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5088006 | BIO-STRIKE |
| Registration Number: | 3525402 | BULL HOOKER |
| Registration Number: | 1980511 | BUNSAVER |
| Registration Number: | 3399099 | BUTT OUT |
| Registration Number: | 1167933 | CAMO COMPAC |
| Registration Number: | 5201288 | CLEAN TREK |
| Registration Number: | 3506296 | COYOTE HOOKER |
| Registration Number: | 5070015 | FISH-A-WAY |
| Registration Number: | 5056004 | GRIM SPEAKER |
| Registration Number: | 1398670 | H. S. STRUT |
| Registration Number: | 5087740 | HS |
| Registration Number: | 5261646 | HS HUNTERS SPECIALTIES |
| Registration Number: | 5087749 | HS STRUT |
| Registration Number: | 5261643 | HUNTERS SPECIALTIES |
| Registration Number: | 3376909 | HUNTERS SPECIALTIES |
| Registration Number: | 3896684 | I-KAM XTREME |
| Registration Number: | 3525316 | INFINITY LATEX |
| Registration Number: | 4607123 | JAKE SNOOD |
| Registration Number: | 3095073 | JOHNNY STEWART |
| | | TRADEMARK |

900505831 REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0692

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 5055926 | JOHNNY STEWART WILDLIFE CALLS |
| Registration Number: | 5065573 | JOHNNY STEWART WILDLIFE CALLS |
| Registration Number: | 3136548 | MAC DADDY |
| Registration Number: | 5092738 | MEGA HOOT |
| Registration Number: | 3634158 | NO-MAR |
| Registration Number: | 1863805 | PRIMETIME |
| Registration Number: | 5056003 | RACK STACK |
| Registration Number: | 5087920 | RACK-IT |
| Registration Number: | 3864250 | RETRACT-A-DRAG |
| Registration Number: | 3830245 | SCENT WAFERS |
| Registration Number: | 4039502 | SCENT-A-WAY |
| Registration Number: | 1877719 | SCENTWICKS |
| Registration Number: | 5055841 | SERIOUS HUNTING TOOLS |
| Registration Number: | 2580547 | SMELL INVISIBLE |
| Registration Number: | 4566496 | SPEED CAMO |
| Registration Number: | 2460494 | SQUEEZE ME |
| Registration Number: | 3953734 | STRUT |
| Registration Number: | 5087761 | STRUT |
| Registration Number: | 4272540 | TEK 4 |
| Registration Number: | 4362049 | THE STUFF OF LEGENDS |
| Registration Number: | 2924424 | THUNDER TWISTER |
| Registration Number: | 4764791 | TONE TROUGH |
| Registration Number: | 2240808 | TRUE TALKER |
| Registration Number: | 2454031 | UNDERTAKER |
| Registration Number: | 2748935 | VITA-RACK |
| Registration Number: | 3941976 | VITA-RACK GORGE |
| Registration Number: | 3929998 | VITA-RACK LICK SITE |
| Registration Number: | 3579622 | WAYNE CARLTON'S CALLS |
| Registration Number: | 2536782 | |
| Serial Number: | 88359066 | RASPY OLD HEN |
| Serial Number: | 88359058 | SWEET SUZIE SNOOD |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0693

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27729-35160

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dusan Clark

SIGNATURE: /Dusan Clark/

DATE SIGNED: 07/09/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751_1#page1.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751 1#page2.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751_1#page3.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751 1#page4.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751_1#page5.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751_1#page6.tif

source=Project Barracuda - Trademark Security Agreement (Hunters Specialties, Inc.) (Executed) 245908751_1#page7.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Confirmatory Grant</u>") is made effective as of July 8, 2019 by and from HUNTERS SPECIALTIES, INC., an Iowa corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), to and in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., for itself and as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacities, the "<u>Grantee</u>").

WHEREAS, Lew's Intermediate Holdings, LLC (the "Borrower"), Lew's Holdings Corporation ("Holdings"), BDT Marlin Merger Corp. ("Merger Sub"), certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto as "Loan Guarantors", the Lenders and the Grantee have entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated July 8, 2019 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Borrower, Merger Sub, Holdings and certain other Loan Guarantors have guaranteed the repayment of the Secured Obligations pursuant to the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Borrower, Merger Sub, Holdings and certain other Loan Guarantors have entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated July 8, 2019 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") among the Grantor, the Borrower, Merger Sub, Holdings, other Loan Guarantors and the Grantee.

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), which Trademarks are registered or pending with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

WHEREAS, this Confirmatory Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Security Agreement to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.

2) The Security Interest.

(a) This Confirmatory Grant is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured Obligations. Upon the payment in full of all Secured Obligations (other than contingent indemnification obligations), the Grantee shall promptly, upon such satisfaction, execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor all reasonably requested instruments in writing releasing the security interest in the Trademarks acquired under this Confirmatory Grant.

- (b) The Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in (1) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks now owned or from time to time after the date hereof owned or acquired by the Grantor, together with (2) all proceeds and products of the Trademarks, (3) the goodwill associated with such Trademarks, and (4) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of the Trademarks or unfair competition regarding the same.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the security interest created by the Confirmatory Grant shall not extend to Excluded Assets.
- 3) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Signature pages may be detached from multiple separate counterparts and attached to a single counterpart.
- 4) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Confirmatory Grant and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the date first written above.

HUNTERS SPECTALTIES, INC.

Name: Todd Lindsey

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REEL: 006689 FRAME: 0697

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Exhibit A - SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

| Trademark | Jurisdiction Registration No. Application No. | Key Dates | Owner |
|-----------------------------------|---|--|------------------------------|
| BIO-STRIKE | United States RN: 5088006 AN: 86762848 | Filed: September 21, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| BULL HOOKER | United States RN: 3525402 AN: 77306169 | Filed: October 17, 2007 Registered: October 28, 2008 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| BUNSAVER | United States RN: 1980511 AN: 74577888 | Filed: September 26, 1994 Registered: June 18, 1996 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| BUTT OUT | United States RN: 3399099 AN: 77062153 | Filed: December 12, 2006 Registered: March 18, 2008 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| CAMO COMPAC | United States RN: 1167933 AN: 73243759 | Filed: December 21, 1979 Registered: September 8, 1981 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| CLEAN TREK | United States RN: 5201288 AN: 86935822 | Filed: March 10, 2016 Registered: May 9, 2017 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| COYOTE HOOKER | United States RN: 3506296 AN: 77305981 | Filed: October 17, 2007 Registered: September 23, 2008 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| FISH-A-WAY | United States RN: 5070015 AN: 86811051 | Filed: November 5, 2015 Registered: October 25, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| GRIM SPEAKER | United States RN: 5056004 AN: 86759989 | Filed: September 17, 2015 Registered: October 4, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| H. S. STRUT | United States RN: 1398670 AN: 73567413 | Filed: November 7, 1985 Registered: June 24, 1986 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| HS and Design | United States RN: 5087740 AN: 86705856 | Filed: July 27, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| HS HUNTERS SPECIALTIES and Design | United States RN: 5261646 AN: 86707272 | Filed: July 28, 2015 Registered: August 8, 2017 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| HS STRUT and Design | United States RN: 5087749 AN: 86707378 | Filed: July 28, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |

| Trademark | Jurisdiction Registration No. | Key Dates | Owner |
|--|--|---|------------------------------|
| HUNTERS SPECIALTIES | Application No. United States RN: 5261643 AN: 86705634 | Filed: July 27, 2015 Registered: August 8, 2017 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| HUNTERS SPECIALTIES | United States RN: 3376909 AN: 77013868 | Filed: October 4, 2006 Registered: February 5, 2008 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| I-KAM XTREME | United States RN: 3896684 AN: 85003046 | Filed: March 31, 2010 Registered: December 28, 2010 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| INFINITY LATEX | United States RN: 3525316 AN: 77264853 | Filed: August 27, 2007 Registered: October 28, 2008 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| JAKE SNOOD | United States RN: 4607123 AN: 86071913 | Filed: September 23, 2013 Registered: September 16, 2014 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| JOHNNY STEWART | United States RN: 3095073 AN: 78508492 | Filed: October 29, 2004 Registered: May 23, 2006 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| JOHNNY STEWART WILDLIFE CALLS and Design | United States RN: 5055926 AN: 86735277 | Filed: August 24, 2015 Registered: October 4, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| JOHNNY STEWART WILDLIFE CALLS and Design | United States RN: 5065573 AN: 86734425 | Filed: August 24, 2015 Registered: October 18, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| MAC DADDY | United States RN: 3136548 AN: 78362457 | Filed: February 4, 2004 Registered: August 29, 2006 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| MEGA HOOT | United States RN: 5092738 AN: 86839385 | Filed: December 4, 2015 Registered: November 29, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| NO-MAR | United States RN: 3634158 AN: 77517118 | Filed: July 8, 2008 Registered: June 9, 2009 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |

| Trademark | Jurisdiction Registration No. Application No. | Key Dates | Owner |
|-----------------------------------|---|---|------------------------------|
| PRIMETIME and Design | United States RN: 1863805 AN: 74450419 | Filed: October 25, 1993 Registered: November 22, 1994 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| RACK STACK | United States RN: 5056003 AN: 86759546 | Filed: September 17, 2015 Registered: October 4, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| RACK-IT | United States RN: 5087920 AN: 86747218 | Filed: September 3, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| RASPY OLD HEN | United States AN: 88359066 | Filed: March 27, 2019 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| RETRACT-A-DRAG | United States RN: 3864250 AN: 77968656 | Filed: March 25, 2010 Registered: October 19, 2010 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SCENT WAFERS | United States RN: 3830245 AN: 77739977 | Filed: May 19, 2009 Registered: August 10, 2010 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SCENT-A-WAY | United States RN: 4039502 AN: 85089411 | Filed: July 21, 2010 Registered: October 11, 2011 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SCENTWICKS (Stylized) SCENTWICKS | United States RN: 1877719 AN: 74463153 | Filed: November 26, 1993 Registered: February 7, 1995 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SERIOUS HUNTING TOOLS | United States RN: 5055841 AN: 86710020 | Filed: July 30, 2015 Registered: October 4, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SMELL INVISIBLE | United States RN: 2580547 AN: 75420171 | Filed: January 20, 1998 Registered: June 18, 2002 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SPEED CAMO | United States RN: 4566496 AN: 85929770 | Filed: May 13, 2013 Registered: July 15, 2014 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SQUEEZE ME | United States RN: 2460494 AN: 75880111 | Filed: January 4, 2000 Registered: June 12, 2001 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| STRUT | United States RN: 3953734 AN: 85016213 | Filed: April 16, 2010 Registered: May 3, 2011 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| STRUT | United States RN: 5087761 AN: 86710178 | Filed: July 30, 2015 Registered: November 22, 2016 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| SWEET SUZIE SNOOD | United States AN: 88359058 | Filed: March 27, 2019 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |

| Trademark | Jurisdiction Registration No. Application No. | Key Dates | Owner |
|--------------------------|---|---|------------------------------|
| TEK 4 | United States RN: 4272540 AN: 77812838 | Filed: August 26, 2009 Registered: January 8, 2013 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| THE STUFF OF LEGENDS | United States RN: 4362049 AN: 85506498 | Filed: December 30, 2011 Registered: July 2, 2013 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| THUNDER TWISTER | United States RN: 2924424 AN: 78301783 | Filed: September 17, 2003 Registered: February 1, 2005 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| TONE TROUGH | United States RN: 4764791 AN: 85293149 | Filed: April 12, 2011 Registered: June 30, 2015 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| TRUE TALKER | United States RN: 2240808 AN: 75470449 | Filed: April 20, 1998 Registered: April 20, 1999 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| UNDERTAKER | United States RN: 2454031 AN: 75777230 | Filed: August 17, 1999 Registered: May 22, 2001 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| VITA-RACK | United States RN: 2748935 AN: 78123138 | Filed: April 22, 2002 Registered: August 5, 2003 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| VITA-RACK GORGE | United States RN: 3941976 AN: 77959995 | Filed: March 16, 2010 Registered: April 5, 2011 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| VITA-RACK LICK SITE | United States RN: 3929998 AN: 77959969 | Filed: March 16, 2010 Registered: March 8, 2011 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| WAYNE CARLTON'S CALLS | United States RN: 3579622 AN: 77517100 | Filed: July 8, 2008 Registered: February 24, 2009 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |
| Design Only | United States RN: 2536782 AN: 78005769 | Filed: April 26, 2000 Registered: February 5, 2002 | Hunters Specialties, Inc. |

RECORDED: 07/09/2019